# TOWN OF PITCAIRN NEWSLETTER 2023

Volume 1 / Issue 1

I want to thank everyone for being patient with me on my first year as I was still learning new things. My hours are Mon, Wed, & Fri. 9-3pm.

Chelsea Thomas, Town Clerk/Tax Collector/Registrar

# **TOWN OF PITCAIRN OFFICIALS**

SUPERVISOR CLYDE FRANK, JR 315-543-2111 Ext 13

COUNCILMAN LAWRENCE EVANS 315-543-2946

COUNCILMAN PAUL JACKSON 315-771-8324

COUNCILWOMAN DORA MCINTOSH 315-543-1035

COUNCILWOMAN ANN HALL 315-804-0991

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT JERRY MCINTOSH

315-543-2111 Ext 15

315-816-6391

TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR CHELSEA THOMAS

315-543-2111 Ext 11

JUSTICE RICK BEAROR 315-543-2111 Ext 12

ASSESSOR JAMES SNYDER 315-543-2111 ex 14

CODE ENFORCER LARRY ATKINSON 315-543-2287

DOG CONTROL OFFICER DAN MOYER 315-276-6805

CEMETERY SEXTON LELAND RYAN 315-543-2255

DIRECTOR OF CEMETERY PLOTS LELAND RYAN 315-543-2255

GRAVE DIGGER MICHAEL FRENCH 315-854-5691

HISTORIAN LELAND RYAN 315-543-2255

REGISTRAR CHELSEA THOMAS 315-543-2111 Ext 11

PLANNING BOARD LINDA WAILD, CHAIR 716-243-9294

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW JOSHUA DICKINSON, CHAIR 315-543-7423

### ASSESSOR NOTES

Assessor hours are the 1<sup>st</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> Thursdays, 8:00am-12:00pm. Please call for an appointment (315-543-2111 x14), as we are routinely out in the field. Those who currently receive the BASIC STAR and who will be 65 in 2022, should contact the Assessor to see if they qualify for the ENHANCED STAR. NYS Tax and Finance handles the BASIC STAR:

www.tax.ny.gov/star \*or\* 1-518-457-2036 M-F, 8:30am-4:30pm

Mandatory age for licensing your dog is 4 months. Proof of rabies vaccination and spay/neuter papers must be made available to license. Please keep the ID tag that is always provided to you upon licensing on your dog's collar. ALL INFORMATION MUST BE KEPT CURRENT WITH YOUR TOWN CLERK!

Dan Moyer DCO 315-276-6805

Teresa LaParr, Assessor

Please keep the snow cleaned out in front of your mailboxes. Stay safe Superintendent 315-816-6391

## TO THE RESIDENTS OF THE TOWN OF PITCAIRN

I thank the residents of the Town of Pitcairn who obtained the proper permits for their projects in 2022. Please check with the Town Clerk or myself to obtain the proper permit for any new projects. I still have not seen 4" high, 911 address numbers on all mailboxes, homes or both. Please do so because the numbers are important for first responders. Thanks to the people who have cleaned up junk and garbage on their property. I know your property looks nicer to you and to the public. Thanks for your cooperation.

Justice Court is held the 1st & 3st Thursday of

Justice Court is held the 1st & 3st Thursday or noney orders.

Justice Court is held the 1st & 3st Thursday or noney orders.

Justice Court is held the 1st & 3st Thursday or noney orders.

Justice Court is held the 1st & 3st Thursday or noney orders.

Justice Court is held the 1st & 3st Thursday or noney order to print the every month at 7:00 pt. 1st The Court in the accept certified & stamped envelope.

NO PERSONAL Old like a receipt you are or know Clerk.

NO PERSON is looking for anyone interested please contact the Town Clerk.

The Town is looking for anyone interested please contact the Town Clerk.

The Town is looking for anyone interested please contact the Town Clerk.

The Town is looking for anyone interested please contact the Town Clerk.

# From the Supervisor's Desk:

The Town Budget for 2023 is completed. I want to thank our Budget Officer and Town Board for the help in developing our budget. The town's rating with the State Comptroller's Office is again at 0.00, meaning we are in the best financial shape, one of a very few in St. Law. County! Feel free to contact me with any questions. 315-415-6450